

No. 15-16909

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

▶◀▶◀

DOE I, DOE II, IVY HE, DOE III, DOE IV, DOE V, DOE VI, ROE VII, CHARLES LEE,
ROE VIII, DOE IX, LIU GUIFU, WANG WEIYU, and those individuals similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., JOHN CHAMBERS, and FREDY CHEUNG,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California At San Jose*

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Kathleen M. Sullivan
Isaac Nesser
Todd Anten
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

March 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Complaint’s Allegations	3
B. Cisco’s Compliance With U.S.-China Trade Policy.....	7
C. The District Court’s Decisions.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS BASED ON <i>KIOBEL</i> ’S PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY	15
A. The Alleged International Law Violations That Are The “Focus” Of The ATS Took Place In China.....	16
B. The Alleged International Law Violations Bear No Significant Connection To The United States	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE ATS CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE AIDING AND ABETTING	26
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail To Satisfy Any Requisite <i>Mens Rea</i>	27
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail To Satisfy Any Requisite <i>Actus Reus</i>	33

C.	Additional Justifications Support Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ ATS Secondary Liability Claims	39
1.	Aiding And Abetting Claims Are Not Actionable Under The ATS	40
2.	ATS Liability Is Not Available Against Corporate Defendants	41
3.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Acts Under Color Of State Law	42
4.	Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Allege Conspiracy Or Joint Criminal Enterprise	43
5.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against Cisco’s Executives Are Insufficient	44
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE TVPA CLAIMS	45
A.	Secondary Liability Claims Are Not Actionable Under The TVPA.....	45
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Facts Supporting TVPA Aiding And Abetting	47
IV.	THE JUDGMENT MAY BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND OF NONJUSTICIABILITY	47
A.	The Political Question Doctrine Warrants Dismissal	48
B.	The Act Of State Doctrine Warrants Dismissal	50
C.	The International Comity Doctrine Warrants Dismissal.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	19
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	24, 25
No. 08-cv-827, 2015 WL 4740217 (E.D. Va. June 18, 2015)	50
<i>Archut v. Ross University School of Veterinary Medicine</i> , 580 F. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)	14, 21, 44
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	27, 41
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	48
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	18, 26, 37
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	25, 26, 27, 34
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014)	19, 23
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	54
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	45

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association,
531 U.S. 288 (2001).....42

Cabello v. Fernández-Larios,
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)28

Cardona v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.,
760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014) 19, 23

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 40, 41, 45, 46

Chen v. Shi,
No. 09-cv-8920, 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013).....20

Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.,
746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014)46

Credit Suisse v. U.S. District Court for the Central District of California,
130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)51

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....20

Daobin v. Cisco Systems, Inc.,
2 F. Supp. 3d 717 (D. Md. 2014)..... 34, 49, 50, 54

Doe v. Drummond Co.,
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) 19, 21, 23, 27, 28, 46, 47

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 27, 28, 41, 46

Doe v. Nestlé USA, Inc.,
788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015) 18, 42
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) 1, 11, 16, 18, 27, 28, 29, 33, 40, 42

Doe v. Qi,
349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 4, 52, 53

Eclectic Properties East, LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.,
751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)14

<i>Folex Golf Industries, Inc. v. China Shipbuilding Industry Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-2248, 2013 WL 1953628 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2013)	56
<i>Gang v. Zhizhen</i> , No. 04-cv-1146, 2013 WL 5313411 (D. Conn. Sept. 20, 2013)	19
<i>Glen v. Club Méditerranée, S.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Guinto v. Marcos</i> , 654 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Cal. 1986)	52
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	52
978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>In re Philippine National Bank</i> , 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	37, 39
<i>Kadic v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2013)	20
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 37, 41, 54
<i>Krishanthi v. Rajaratanam</i> , No. 09-cv-5395, 2014 WL 1669873 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2014)	24
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	17

<i>Mamani v. Berzain,</i>	
654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)	44
21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	19
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,</i>	
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
759 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	46
<i>Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG,</i>	
763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Mingtai Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. United Parcel Service,</i>	
177 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority,</i>	
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	45, 46
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,</i>	
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,</i>	
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,</i>	
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 32, 40, 44, 55, 56
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden,</i>	
947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile Holdings SE,</i>	
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Pasquantino v. United States,</i>	
544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	48
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,</i>	
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	27, 43
<i>Provincial Government of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.,</i>	
582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009)	50, 51
<i>Riggs National Corp. v. Commissioner of I.R.S.,</i>	
163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	53

Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 50

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013).....40
722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)19
671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)40
499 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2007)40
456 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)40

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively,
960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 23, 24

Sikhs for Justice Inc. v. Indian National Congress Party,
17 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)19

Sikhs for Justice v. Nath,
893 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)46

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)42

Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....56

*Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Iowa*,
482 U.S. 522 (1987).....54

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 28, 40, 41, 52, 55

Tang v. Synutra International, Inc.,
656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011)56

Taylor v. Yee,
780 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2015)14

Tymoshenko v. Firtash,
No. 11-cv-2794, 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013).....19

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) 54, 55, 56

<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	48
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 914 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	50, 51
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , Nos. 14-1810 et al., 2016 WL 373716 (4th Cir. Feb. 1, 2016)	16, 19, 21
<i>Weisskopf v. United Jewish Appeal-Fed. of Jewish Philanthropies of N.Y.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 912 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	46
<i>William v. AES Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Va. 2014)	19
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>You v. Japan</i> , No. 15-cv-3257, 2015 WL 8648569 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2015).....	50
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	48

International Authorities

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	4
<i>Einsatzgruppen</i> , 4 T.W.C. 568 (1948).....	37
<i>In re Tesch (“Zyklon B”)</i> , 1 L.R.T.W.C. 93 (1946).....	38
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , No. IT-95-17/1-T (Dec. 10, 1998).....	38
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , No. IT-04-81-A (ICTY Feb. 28, 2013).....	33, 34

<i>Prosecutor v. Rukundo</i> , No. ICTR-2001-70-A (ICTR Oct. 20, 2010).....	37
<i>Prosecutor v. Simić</i> , No. IT-95-9-A (ICTY Nov. 28, 2006).....	38
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , No. IT-94-1-A (ICTY July 15, 1999).....	43
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , No. SCSL-03-01-A (SCSL Sept. 26, 2013)	33, 34, 39
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 37 I.L.M. 999 (1998).....	28
<i>The Hechingen & Haigerloch Case</i> , 7 J. Int’l Crim. Just. 131 (2009).....	28
U.N. Transitional Admin. in E. Timor, Regulation No. 2000/15, § 14.3(c) (June 6, 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Von Weizsacker (“Ministries Case”)</i> , 14 T.W.C. 621 (1950).....	34

Statutes, Laws, Rules, and Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 742.7 (2010)	8
742.7(a).....	8
742.7(a)(1)	8
742.7(a)(2)	8
742.7(d).....	50
15 C.F.R. Pt. 774, Supp. 1	8
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	3

Pub. L. No. 101-246, 104 Stat. 15 (1990) (“Tiananmen Act”)7, 9, 49
 § 901(a)7
 § 901(b)(3)7
 § 901(b)(4)7
 § 902(a)(4)8, 49
 § 902(b).....49
 § 902(b)(3)49
 Pub. L. No. 106-286, 114 Stat. 880 (2000).....9

Other Authorities

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*, 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)41
 Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, *Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza*, No. 07-919 (U.S. Feb. 11, 2008)41
Global Internet Freedom: Corp. Resp. & the Rule of Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights & the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (May 20, 2008)4, 5
 Letter from William H. Taft, IV to Assistant Attorney Gen. McCallum of Sept. 25, 200253
 Presidential Determination No. 90-21, 55 Fed. Reg. 23183 (May 24, 1990)9
 Revisions to Commerce Control List, 75 Fed. Reg. 41078-01, 41078 (July 15, 2010)9
 S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)46
Wassenaar: Cybersecurity and Export Control: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Info. Tech. of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform and the Subcomm. on Cybersecurity, Infrastructure Prot., and Sec. Techs., 114th Cong. (Jan. 12, 2016)9
